

Docket No. 23-2020

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
OCTOBER TERM 2023

HOWARD SPRAGUE,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF NORTH GREENE,

Respondent.

ON PETITION OF WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

Team 9
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page(s)</i>
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. NORTH GREENE STATUTE SECTION 106(d) UNCONSTITUTIONALLY CENSORS MR. SPRAGUE’S RIGHT TO FREE SPEECH BECAUSE IT FAILS STRICT SCRUTINY AND, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, BECAUSE IT FAILS INTERMEDIATE SCRUTINY.....	6
A. The North Greene Statute Fails Strict Scrutiny Because the State Cites Merely Conjectural Harms and Ignores Less Restrictive Means of Accomplishing Its Objective.	7
1. Strict Scrutiny Is Appropriate Because the Statute Is a Content-Based Regulation.	8
2. Strict Scrutiny Is Appropriate Because the Statute Does Not Fall Within a Professional Speech Exception.	12
3. The Statute Fails Under Strict Scrutiny Because the State Has Not Shown a Compelling Interest Furthered by Least Restrictive Means.	14
B. Alternatively, if the Court Determines That a Lower Level of Scrutiny Applies, Then the North Greene Statute Also Fails Intermediate Scrutiny Because the State Interest Is Not Achieved More Efficiently, and It Forecloses Other Avenues of Counseling Consistent with His Views.....	18
1. If the Court Determines That the Statute Is Neutral or Regulates Conduct, the Court Should Apply Intermediate Scrutiny.	18
2. The Statute Fails Under Intermediate Scrutiny Because the Means Do Not More Efficiently Address the Conjectural Harms of Speech-based Conversion Therapy and Foreclose Other Avenues of Counseling Consistent with His Views.	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS (con't)

	<i>Page(s)</i>
II. NORTH GREENE STATUTE SECTION 106(d) UNCONSTITUTIONALLY INFRINGES ON MR. SPRAGUE’S RIGHT TO FREE EXERCISE OF RELIGION BECAUSE IT FAILS TO CARRY ITS BURDEN UNDER <i>EMPLOYMENT DIVISION V. SMITH</i> AND, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, FAILS A MORE APPROPRIATE TEST.	20
A. The North Greene Statute Fails Under <i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> Because the Law Restricts a Hybrid Right and Is Not Neutral.	21
B. The North Greene Statute Fails Under <i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> Because the Law Targets Religion and Is Not Narrowly Tailored.	23
C. <i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> Should Be Overturned Because It Fails to Protect Free Exercise Rights.	25
1. The Decision in <i>Smith</i> Was Contradictory to Immediately Preceding Reasoning and Was Reached Without Any Briefing or Input from the Parties.....	26
2. Lower Courts Have Experienced Difficulty in Applying the Entire <i>Smith</i> Test.....	27
3. The Laws That Would Be Permissible Under <i>Smith</i> Illustrate Why It Fails to Protect First Amendment Rights.....	28
4. History Favors Returning to the Rule Established in <i>Sherbert v. Verner</i>	28
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

Barr v. Am. Ass’n of Pol. Consultants, Inc., 140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020)..... 9

Brown v. Entm’t Merchs. Ass’n, 564 U.S. 786 (2011)..... 10, 15, 17

Cantwell v. Connecticut, 310 U.S. 296 (1940)..... 22

Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah, 508 U.S. 520 (1993) 22, 23, 24, 26

City of Austin v. Reagan Nat’l Advert. of Austin, L.L.C., 142 S. Ct. 1464 (2022)..... 15, 19

District of Columbia v. Heller, 554 U.S. 570 (2008)..... 28

Emp. Div., Dep’t. of Hum. Res. of Or. v. Smith, 494 U.S. 872 (1990)..... 21, 22, 25, 27

Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville, 422 U.S. 205 (1975)..... 15

F.C.C. v. League of Women Voters of Cal., 468 U.S. 364 (1984)..... 8

Fulton v. City of Phila., 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021) 26, 28, 29

Gomillion v. Lightfoot, 364 U.S. 339 (1960) 25

Holder v. Humanitarian L. Project, 561 U.S. 1 (2010) 13, 18

Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cnty., & Mun. Emps., Council 31, 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)..... 26

Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist., 142 S. Ct. 2407 (2022)..... 21, 23, 24

Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civ. Rts. Comm’n, 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018)..... 24, 28

McCullen v. Coakley, 573 U.S. 464 (2014) 8

NAACP v. Button, 371 U.S. 415 (1963)..... 13

Nat’l Inst. of Fam. & Life Advocs. v. Becerra, 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)..... 8, 12, 14

Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey, 505 U.S. 833 (1992)..... 13

R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul, 505 U.S. 377 (1992)..... 8, 17

Reed v. Town of Gilbert, 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....7, 11, 15

Reynolds v. United States, 98 U.S. 145 (1878)..... 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (con't)

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	9
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	21, 29
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....	6, 7, 8, 19
<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021).....	22
<i>Tex. Monthly, Inc. v. Bullock</i> , 489 U.S. 1 (1989)	26
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945).....	21
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	passim
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997).....	19
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982).....	29
<i>United States v. Playboy Ent. Grp., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	15
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	24
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	18, 19
<i>Zauderer v. Off. of Disciplinary Counsel of the Sup. Ct. of Ohio</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985)	12
